17, 1913, authorizing a renewal of the lease to the City of the store premises at No. 
203 East 96th street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Department of Health, 
for a period of one year from January 1, 1914, with the privilege of renewal for an 
additional year upon the same terms and conditions at a rental of three hundred and 
eighty-four dollars ($384) a year, payable quarterly; lessor, William B. Thom; be 
and the same is hereby amended by substituting as the name of the lessor "Saul Katz" 
in place of "William B. Thom." 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered

[...]

17, 1913, authorizing a renewal of lease to the City of premises at No. 660 4th avenue, 
Borough of Brooklyn, for use of the Department of Health, for a period of one 
year from January 15, 1914, with the privilege of renewal for an additional year, 
at an annual rental of three hundred and twelve dollars ($312), payable quarterly, 
be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words "with the privilege 
of renewal for an additional year upon the same terms and conditions." 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered

[...]

total floor area of 10,136 square feet, of the Merchants' Association Building, Nos. 
54-56 Lafayette street. Borough of Manhattan, for use of the First District Municipal 
Court, for a period of one year, from January 1, 1914, at an annual rental of fourteen 
thousand dollars ($14,000), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay the taxes and water 
rates; and to furnish heat, light and elevator service; the lessee to furnish janitor 
service. Lessors. Civic Centre Company and Surety Realty Company. The Commis-
sioner of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable, and that it

[...]

Jamaica, Borough of Queen', for the use of the Surrogate of Queens County, for a 
period of six months, from February 1, 1914, with the privilege of renewal from month 
to month thereafter, for a period not exceeding six months, at a rental at the rate of 
two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400) per annum, payable quarterly; the lessor 
to pay taxes and water rates and furnish heat, light, elevator and janitor service; and 
the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and 
that it would be for the interest of the City that such lease be made, the Comptroller

[...]

Gentlemen—Applications have been made, as per statement herewith, for the re-
fund of Croton Water Rents paid in error. 

The applications are severally approved by the Commissioner, Department of 
Water Supply, Gas and Electricity or the Receiver of Taxes, and the amount so paid, 
Three Hundred and Thirty-two and 62-100 Dollars ($332.62), has been deposited in 
the City Treasury to the credit of the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the Interest 
on the City Debt. 

The attached resolution is necessary to reimburse the account "Croton Water Rent 
Refunding Account" for amount so overpaid.

[...]

George J. Lander, $3.58; 
Samuel Horowitz, $12.09. Total $332.62. 

Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of 
the Interest on the City Debt be drawn in favor of the Chamberlain of The City of 
New York for the sum of three hundred and thirty-two and 62-100 dollars ($332.62), 
for deposit in the City Treasury to the credit of "Croton Water Rent Refunding 
Account" for the refunding of erroneous and overpayments of Croton Water Rents, as 
per statement submitted. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted.

[...]

The estimate for the work proposed appears reasonable and f recommend the 
adoption of the attached resolution granting the request. Respectfully, 

WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 
Whereas, The Armory Board at a meeting held on November 18, 1913, adopted 

the following resolution : 
"Resolved, That the sum of twenty-four thousand dollars ($24,000) be and 

the same is hereby appropriated for making the Third Battery Armory, 171 Cler-
mont avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, adaptable for the accommodation of a 
Battalion of Field Artillery, consisting of four batteries, and also for Regimental 
Headquarters of the 2d Regiment Field Artillery, in accordance with the plans

[...]

sioners of the Sinking Fund be respectfully requested to concur and authorize the 
Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock to provide payment therefor." 

-therefore, it is 
Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby concur in said 

resolution in so far as to authorize an issue of corporate stock to the amount of 
twenty-four thousand dollars ($24.000), and that for the purpose of providing means 
for the payment therefor, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed, 
pursuant to the provisions of chapter 231 of the Laws of 1908, to issue corporate stock 
of 1 he City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New